
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF   HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

STARRED  QUESTION NO 1

ANSWERED ON    22.11.2011

NAXAL HIT AREAS

1 . Dr. RAGHUVANSH PRASAD SINGH

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-

(a) whether there are reports of rise in naxal influence/naxal violence from various parts of the country including Bihar;

(b) if so, the details of the areas/districts under the influence of naxalism and the number of civilians, personnel of security forces killed/injured, compensation paid to victims and cases of abduction, extortion and damage to properties reported due to naxal activities during each of the last three years and the current year, State -wise;

(c) the details of assistance sought for development including deployment of police forces by the naxal affected States during the above period, State -wise; and

(d) the details of the measures taken by the Government to deal with naxalism in the country?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI JITENDRA SINGH)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NUMBER 1 FOR
22.11.2011.

(a): During the years 2008, 2009 and 2010, there has been a rise in naxal violence in various parts of the country including Bihar. But the quantum of violence has declined in 2011 compared to the corresponding period of 2010. A statement showing details of naxal violence during the last four years is at Annex I.

(b): The total number of districts in India in which some form of LWE activity has been noticed in the current year is 182. However, 83 districts included under the Security Related Expenditure Scheme are considered to be seriously affected by LWE. A statement indicating LWE activity in different districts of India during the last four years is placed at Annex II. During the current year, a total number of 389 civilians and 124 security force personnel have been killed by naxals. The details of civilians and security


forces killed during the last four years is placed at Annex III. The details of damage caused to economic infrastructure by LWE during the last four years is placed at Annex IV. The State-wise details of incidences of abduction by LWE groups is placed at Annex V. The State-wise details of extortions and extortion-related violence by LWE groups is placed at Annex VI.

The Government of India has a provision of ex-gratia payment of Rs.3 lakhs to family of civilians killed under the ‘Central Scheme for assistance to civilian victims/ family of victims of terrorist, communal and naxal violence’. The Security Related Expenditure (SRE) Scheme also provides for an ex-gratia payment of Rs. 1 lakh to the family of civilians killed by naxalites.

(c): The details of funds provided by the Government of India under various schemes including the Special Infrastructure Scheme, Security Related Expenditure Scheme and the Integrated Action Plan being implemented in the naxal affected States during the last four years is at Annex-VII to Annex-IX respectively. At present, 73 battalions of Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) have been inducted in the naxal affected States to assist the state police forces in anti -naxal operations.

(d): ‘Police’ and ‘Public Order’ being State subjects, action with respect to maintenance of law and order lies primarily in the domain of the State Governments concerned. The Central Government has a holistic approach towards combating LWE wherein it supplements the efforts of the State Governments over a wide range of issues including deployment of CAPFs, assistance in implementation of development schemes, improving governance and capacity building by the States in various areas. It is the belief of the Government of India that a combination of calibrated police action, focused development efforts and improvement in governance will yield the desired results against LWE.

(LINK http://164.100.47.132/LssNew/psearch/QResult15.aspx?qref=111463 )

Annex I

L.S.S.Q.NO. 1 FOR 22.11.2011

                 Details of Naxal incidents during 2007 to 2011 (up to 15.11.2011)

Year

State
2007  2008  2009  2010

2011 (up to

November 15)
Andhra

Pradesh
138  92  66  100

44

(82)

Bihar  135  164  232  307  274 (272)

Chhattisgarh 582  620  529  625  385 (538)

Jharkhand  482  484  742  501  415 (436)


Madhya

Pradesh
32  35  1  7

4

(7)

Maharashtra


94  68  154  94
92

(75)
Orissa


67  103  266  218  172 (189)

Uttar

Pradesh
9  4  8  6

1

(6)

West

Bengal
32  35  255  350

88

(322)

Others  17  14  5  4
1

(4)
TOTAL  1565  1591  2258  2212  1476 (1931)

Figures in bracket show details of the corresponding period of 2010.


Annex II

L.S.S.Q.NO. 1 FOR 22.11.2011

LWE activity in Districts of India

States  2008  2009  2010  2011
Andhra Pradesh  22  22  11  11
Bihar  33  32  31  29
Jharkhand  24  24  23  23
Madhya Pradesh  07  05  04  03
Uttar Pradesh  09  09  11  08
Odisha  20  19  23  19
Maharashtra  06  04  04  07
West Bengal  18  15  15  12
Chhattisgarh  16  16  16  14
Others  68  62  58  56
Total  223  208  196  182


Annex- III

L.S.S.Q.NO. 1 FOR 22.11.2011

                 Details of civilians and security forces killed during last four years

States  2008  2009  2010  2011

(up to 15th November)
   Civilians

Killed
Security
Forces
Killed

Civilians
Killed

Security
Forces
Killed

Civilians
Killed

Security
Forces
Killed

Civilians
Killed

Security
Forces
Killed

Andhra

Pradesh
45  1  18  0  24  0  6(18)  0(0)

Bihar  52  21  47  25  72  25  46(53)       3(22)
Chhattisgarh  157  85  163  127  171  172  105(151)  77(164)
Jharkhand  169  38  140  68  132  25  117(114)  20(23)
Madhya

Pradesh
0  0  0  0  0  1  0(0)  0(1)

Maharashtra  17  5  41  52  35  10  41(28)  9(9)
Odisha  28  73  36  31  62  17  35(49)  14(16)
Uttar Pradesh  0  0  2  0  1  0  0(1)  0(0)
West Bengal  19  7  144  14  223  35  39 (200)  1(34)
Others  3  1  0  0  0  0  0(0)  0(0)
Total  490  231  591  317  720  285  389(614)  124(269)

 Figures in bracket indicate data of the corresponding period for 2010


Annex IV

L.S.S.Q.NO. 1 FOR 22.11.2011

Details of incidents of damage to economic infrastructure
   2008  2009  2010  2011 (upto 15th

November)
            Total Total Total Total

Uranium
Mines 0 0 0 - Andhra

Pradesh
Essar steel 1 0 0 -

Chhattisgarh NMDC 0 2 11 1 (9)
Essar pipe
lines  3  1  1  -

BRO  0  0  0  -


Gramin
Sadak
Nirman
Yojana

1  4  3
4 (3)

Essar pipe
lines  0  5  1  1(1)  Orissa

Gramin
Sadak  0  2  4  2 (1)

Maharashtra BRO 0 0 1 1 (1)
Madhya
Pradesh

Gramin
Sadak
Nirman
Yojana

0  0
1  0 (1)

Cement Plant 0 0 0 -
Solar Plate 0 2 0 -

Bihar

Gramin
Sadak Nirmal
Yojana

0  1
1  2 (1)

Gramin
Sadak Nirmal
Yojana

0  0
1  0 (1)

Economic

targets

Jharkhand

Essar Pipe
lines  0


05

0


17

0


24

1 (0)


12 (18)

Andhra
Pradesh

   2  0  1  0 (1)

Bihar     11  8  16  3 (14)
Chhattisgarh     6  5  8  6 (5)
Jharkhand     7  17  13  7 (12)
Maharashtra 0 0 0 -
Orissa     0  10  7  7 (7)
West Bengal     1  6  7  0 (6)

Railway

Uttar
Pradesh


0


27
0


46  2


54

0 (2)


23 (47)

Andhra
Pradesh

   1  0  4  2 (2)

Bihar     14  24  14  18 (12)

Telephone
exchange/

tower
Maharashtra     2


1


1


2 (1)


Chhattisgarh     15  10  2  3 (2)
Jharkhand     10  14  6  3 (6)
Orissa     4  18  17  3 (14)


West Bengal
0

46

0

67

1


45

0 (1)


31 (38)
Andhra
Pradesh

   0  0  1  0 (1)

Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 -
West Bengal 0 0 1 -

Power
plant

Maharashtra     1


01
2


2
1


3  0 (1)


0 (2)
Orissa     0  1  1  1 (1)
Jharkhand     4  2  6  2 (6)
Chhattisgarh     2  0  0  3 (0)
AP     0  0  0  -
Maharashtra     0  0  1  0 (1)


Mining
W.B.

0


06

0


3
1


9
0 (1)


6 (9)
Chhattisgarh     23  7  1  3 (0)
Orissa     01  0  0  -

Pole/
transmissio
n  Jharkhand     0

24
0

7
1


2  0 (1)

3 (1)

Chhattisgarh     2  0  3  0 (3)
Jharkhand     0  7  4  0 (3)
Andhra
Pradsesh

   0  0  0  -

Maharashtra     5  8  6  0 (2)
Bihar     0  3  0  1 (0)
Orissa     0  3  11  1 (9)

Panchayat
Bhawan

West Bengal
0

7

2

23

7


31
2 (3)


4 (20)
Chhattisgarh     19  7  13  1 (7)
Andhra
Pradesh

   0  0  1  0 (1)

Jharkhand     4  37  7  6 (6)
Bihar     0  21  10  14 (10)
Maharashtra 2 1 0 -

School
Building

Orissa     0

25

5

71

8


39  0 (7)


21 (31)
Forest
road,
culverts
etc.


41  41  126  126  158  158  119 (122)  119 (122)

   TOTAL     18
2  182  362  362  365  365  219 (288)  219 (288)

 Figures in Brackets are of corresponding period for 2010


Annex- V

L.S.S.Q.NO. 1 FOR 22.11.2011

State-wise incidents of Abduction by LWE groups

2008  2009  2010  2011

(up to November

14)

State

Incide

nts
No.

of

pers

ons

abdu

cted

No.

of

abdu

cted

pers

on

killed

Incid

ents
No.

of

pers

ons

abdu

cted

No. of

abduc

ted

perso

n

killed

Incid

ents
No.

of

pers

ons

abdu

cted

No.

of

abdu

cted

pers

on

killed

Incid

ents

No.

of

pers

ons

abdu

cted

No. of

abdu

cted

perso

n

killed

Andhra

Pradesh
3  9  4  3  3  1  10  16  2  5  5  0

Bihar  8  16  5  12  25  8  34  76  5  30  78  3
Chhattisgar

h
51  145  24  56  121  33  69  162  36  32  61  14

Jharkhand  36  96  12  80  146  20  53  121  8  55  100  21
Maharashtr

a
1  1  1  7  38  4  6  9  0  9  12  5

Odisha  1  1  0  15  38  0  14  55  8  23  43  7
Uttar

Pradesh
1  1  0  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

West

Bengal
4  8  1  38  65  34  53  74  59  15  21  13

Madhya

Pradesh
2  2  0  0  0  0  3  4  0  0  0  0

Others  1  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Total  108  280  47  212  437  100  242  517  118  169  320  63


Annex- VI

L.S.S.Q.NO. 1 FOR 22.11.2011

State-wise extortion- related violence by LWE groups

State  2008

(No. of incidents)

2009

(No. of incidents)

2010

(No. of incidents)

2011 (up to

November 14)

(No. of incidents)
Andhra Pradesh 1 0 1 2

Bihar  28  30  51  47
Chhattisgarh 2 3 6 13
Jharkhand  72  88  81  74

Maharashtra 0 0 0 2
Madhya Pradesh 0 0 2 3

Uttar Pradesh 0 3 0 0
Odisha  5  3  5  8

West Bengal 0 1 4 0
Total  108  128  150  149


Annex VII

L.S.S.Q.NO. 1 FOR 22.11.2011

Release of funds under Special Infrastructure Scheme (SIS)

(Rs. Crore)
State  2008-09  2009-10  2010-11  2011-12

(Upto
15.11.2011)

Andhra Pradesh  5.89  3.40  17.51  15.06
Bihar  16.05  3.70  17.39  19.96

Chhattisgarh  27.50  3.90  20.34  9.32
Jharkhand  23.80  5.85  20.08  16.56

Madhya Pradesh  2.93  -  2.32  6.20
Maharashtra  3.40  2.90  8.79  0.24

Odisha  11.77  4.20  20.36  25.75
Uttar Pradesh  8.66  2.65  11.22  4.41
West Bengal  -  3.40  11.99  4.67

Total  100.00  30.00  130.00  102.17


Annex VIII

L.S.S.Q.NO. 1 FOR 22.11.2011

Release of funds under Security Related Expenditure Scheme (SRE)

(Rs. Crore)
2008-09  2009-10  2010-2011  2011-2012


Fund released


Fund released


Fund released


Fund released

(as on 31.10.2011)


State

Advan
ce

Reimburse
ment

Advan
ce

Reimburse
ment

Advance Reimburse
ment

Advan
ce

Reimburse
ment

Andhra
Pradesh

2.74  3.09  1.98  0.30  11.65  16.54  9.40  -

Bihar  2.16  3.05  2.77  --  16.26  13.15  13.65  -
Chhattis
garh

4.71  15.41  4.60  31.54  40.78  46.96  24.73  3.06

Jharkha
nd

4.74  18.76  4.99  6.12  15.16  44.24  19.59  48.22

Madhya
Pradesh

0.19  3.81  0.11  --  0.88  0.68  0.27  -


Mahara
shtra

0.83  3.90  0.67  2.04  8.77  4.90  7.63  -

Odisha  3.39  9.70  3.71  --  44.46  12.16  21.57  -
Uttar
Pradesh

0.74.  1.11  0.51  --  1.18  2.38  1.10  -

West
Bengal

0.67  1.00  0.66  --  5.86  13.05  7.60  6.31

Total  20.17  59.83  20.00  40.00  145.00  154.06  105.5
4

57.59

   80.00  60.00  299.06  163.13

Annex IX
L.S.S.Q.NO. 1 FOR 22.11.2011
Release of funds under Integrated
Action Plan
(IAP) as on November 2011

State Fund released

(Rs. Crore)
Andhra Pradesh  90

Bihar  245
Chhattisgarh  430
Jharkhand  630

Madhya Pradesh 290
Maharashtra  90

Odisha  635
Uttar Pradesh  45
West Bengal  45

Total  2500

      Note – The scheme was started in 2010-11

